CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

COLLEEN HAMPSEY, RESEARCH ASSISTANT (904) 255-5151

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2024-137

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the Request of the Mayor

Date of Introduction: February 13, 2024

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: February 13, 2024

Type of Action: Reappointment confirmation

Bill Summary: This bill confirms the Mayor's reappointment of Nathan P. Perret to the Subdivision Standards and Policy Advisory Committee, as a land surveyor, for a second full-term to expire November 30, 2026.

Background Information: Section 654.142, *Ordinance Code* establishes the Subdivision Standards and Policy Advisory Committee to review and revise standards and policy to implement the objectives of this Chapter and advise the appropriate Council committee of its decisions, with respect to any issues concerning land development except traffic engineering and roadway design issues, including sidewalks, bicycle lanes, multi-use paths or disability access on such facilities.

Section 654.142(a), *Ordinance Code*, provides that five of the members of the Subdivision Standards and Policy Advisory Committee shall be appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Council, in various categories to include a representative from the land surveying profession.

Mr. Perret holds a bachelor's degree from UF and is a Florida licensed professional surveyor and mapper. He is the president of Perret and Associates Inc. Mr. Perret resides in Duval County in council district 5.

Attendance: Mr. Perret attended 10 of 10 (100%) meetings in his first term.

Policy Impact Area: Subdivision Standards and Policy Advisory Committee operations

Fiscal Impact: No direct cost to the City

Analyst: Hampsey

